

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/19/2019 10:16 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96901-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RITE AID CORPORATION and THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE CITY OF KIRKLAND,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michael R. Kenyon
WSBA No. 15802
Hillary E. Graber
WSBA No. 35784
Kenyon Disend, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
(425) 392-7090
Attorneys for Respondent City of Kirkland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISIONS1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

IV. FACTS RELEVANT TO PETITION.....2

 A. An Urgent Need Exists for a New Fire Station to Serve
 a Rapidly Growing Kirkland.....2

 B. The City Council Selects the Rite Aid Property4

 C. The City Council Considers, and Rejects, Rite Aid’s
 Proposal to Settle the Litigation by Co-Locating the
 Fire Station Project and the Rite Aid Store on the Rite
 Aid Property.....5

V. ARGUMENT FOR DENIAL OF REVIEW.....5

 A. Rite Aid Fails to Satisfy RAP 13.4(b)5

 1. The Court of Appeals’ decision is wholly consistent
 with the decisions of this Court and of the Court of
 Appeals regarding the determination of public use
 and necessity (RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2)).....7

 2. The City Council’s decision that the Rite Aid
 Property is necessary for the Fire Station Project is
 “deemed conclusive” on the court in the absence of
 actual or constructive fraud.....7

 3. The City is not taking “excess” property11

 4. No evidentiary hearing was necessary or required13

 5. Goodwill is not an indispensable party.....15

B. No Significant Question of Constitutional Law or Issue of Substantial Public Interest Exists Sufficient to Grant Review (RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4))	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Miller</u> (“ <u>Sound Transit</u> ”), 156 Wn.2d 403, 128 P.3d 588 (2006)	10, 12, 13
<u>Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth. v. WR-SRI 120th N. LLC</u> , 191 Wn.2d 223, 422 P.3d 891 (2018)	7, 18
<u>City of Bellevue v. Best Buy Stores, LP</u> , 180 Wn. App. 1034, 2014 WL 1600924 (2014).....	9, 10, 13-14
<u>City of Blaine v. Feldstein</u> , 129 Wn. App. 73, 117 P.3d 1169 (2005).....	8, 13, 14
<u>City of Pullman v. Glover</u> , 73 Wn.2d 592, 439 P.2d 975 (1968).....	15, 17
<u>Cowlitz County v. Martin</u> , 142 Wn. App. 860, 177 P.3d 102 (2008).....	7
<u>Deaconess Hospital v. Highway Commission</u> , 66 Wn.2d 378, 403 P.2d 54 (1965).....	8
<u>HTK Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</u> (“ <u>Seattle Monorail</u> ”), 155 Wn.2d 612, 121 P.3d 1166 (2005).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<u>Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. Inland Power & Light Company</u> , 64 Wn.2d 122, 390 P.2d 690 (1964).....	16, 17
<u>Reichling v. Covington Lumber Co.</u> , 57 Wash. 225, 106 P. 777 (1910).....	11
<u>Seattle Land & Improv. Co. v. City of Seattle</u> , 37 Wash. 274, 79 P. 780 (1905).....	11
<u>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</u> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 182 P.3d 985 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1017, 199 P.3d 411 (2009).....	14

<u>State v. Watson</u> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	19
<u>State ex rel. Hunter et ux. v. Superior Court for Snohomish County</u> , 34 Wn.2d 214, 208 P.2d 866 (1949).....	11
<u>State ex rel. Wash. State Convention & Trade Ctr. v. Evans</u> , 136 Wn.2d 811, 966 P.2d 1252 (1998).....	10
<u>Tacoma v. Welcker</u> , 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965)	8, 9, 13, 18
<u>Trepanier v. Everett</u> , 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.3d 524 (1992).....	15
<u>Ullery v. Fulleton</u> , 162 Wn. App. 596, 256 P.3d 406 (2011)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington State Constitution, Art. I, § 16	17
---	----

STATUTES

Revised Code of Washington (“RCW”):

RCW 8.12.060	15
--------------------	----

REGULATIONS AND RULES

Rules of Appellate Procedure (“RAP”):

RAP 2.5(a)	14
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 5, 6, 17, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	7, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	7, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	17

RAP 13.4(b)(4)	17, 19
Superior Court Civil Rules (“CR”):	
CR 56	14
